User Guide | DC2888A-A/DC2888A-B
UG-2149
Evaluating the LTC3888/LTC3888-1, 8-Phase, Single Output Synchronous Buck Converter with Power System Management
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
Rev. 0 | 1 of 28
FEATURES
► Input voltage range: 7 V to 14 V

User Guide DC2888A-A/DC2888A-B
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 25 of 28
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 2. Required Circuit Components
Item Qty. Reference Description Suggested Manufacturer, P/N
1 6 C1 to C6 Capacitor, 270 μF, aluminium-polymer, OS-CON, 16 V,
20%, radial, surface mount device, 8 mm x 11.9 mm,
E12, SVPC series
Panasonic, 16SVPC270M
2 1 C8 Capacitor, 4.7 μF, X5R, 16 V, 20%, 0603 Murata, GRM188R61C475MAAJD
3 11 C9, C87, C131, C150, C169, C188,
C207, C226, C245, C264, COUT43
Capacitor, 1 μF, X7R, 16 V, 20%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC105MAT2A
4 1 C10 Capacitor, 2.2 μF, X5R, 16 V, 20%, 0603 AVX, 0603YD225MAT2A
5 2 C11, C108 Capacitor, 2.2 μF, X7R, 50 V, 10%, 0805 AVX, 08055C225KAT2A
6 1 C18 Capacitor, 3300 pF, X7R, 50 V, 10%, 0603 Wurth Elektronik, 885012206086
7 1 C21 Capacitor, 220 pF, X7R, 50 V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C221KAT2A
8 43 C84, C85, COUT40 to COUT42,
COUT44, COUT47, COUT48,
COUT55, COUT56, COUT68 to
COUT70, COUT75 to COUT77,
COUT82 to COUT84, COUT89 to
COUT91, COUT96 to COUT98,
COUT103 to COUT105, COUT110
to COUT112, COUT117 to
COUT119, COUT124, COUT125,
COUT127, COUT129, COUT131,
COUT133, COUT135, COUT137,
COUT139
Capacitor, 100 μF, X5R, 6.3 V, 20%, 1210 AVX, 12106D107MAT2A
9 8 C86, C99 to C101, C112, C117,
C118, C120
Capacitor, 0.1 μF, X7R, 16 V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC104KAT2A
10 1 C88 Capacitor, 150 pF, X7R, 50 V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C151KAT2A
11 1 C89 Capacitor, 1 μF, X5R, 50 V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035D105KAT2A
12 1 C90 Capacitor, 0.1 μF, X7R, 50 V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C104KAT2A
13 3 C92, C104, C107 Capacitor, 0.01 μF, C0G, 25 V, 5%, 0603 Kemet, C0603C103J3GACTU
14 12 C102, C103, C105, C106, C130,
C149, C168, C187, C206, C225,
C244, C263
Capacitor, 10 μF, X5R, 10 V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603ZD106KAT2A
15 2 C110, C113 Capacitor, 1 μF, X7R, 50 V, 10%, 0805 Taiyo Yuden, UMK212B7105KG-T
16 1 C111 Capacitor, 4.7 μF, X5R, 10 V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603ZD475KAT2A
17 1 C114 Capacitor, 5.6 pF, C0G/NP0, 50 V, +/−0.25 pF, 0603 AVX, 06035A5R6CAT2A
18 1 C116 Capacitor, 100 pF, X7R, 25 V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06033C101JAT2A
19 16 C123, C141, C142, C160, C161,
C179, C180, C198, C199, C217,
C218, C236, C237, C255, C256,
C274
Capacitor, 0.1 μF, X7R, 25 V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033C104KAT2A
20 16 C124, C137, C143, C155, C162,
C178, C181, C197, C200, C216,
C219, C235, C238, C254, C257,
C273
Capacitor, 10 μF, X7R, 16 V, 10%, 0805 Taiyo Yuden, EMK212BB7106MG-T
21 16 C129, C135, C148, C154, C167,
C173, C186, C192, C203, C211,
C224, C230, C243, C249, C262,
C268
Capacitor, 47 pF, C0G, 50 V, 5%, 0603 Vishay, VJ0603A470JXAAC
22 8 C133, C152, C171, C190, C209,
C228, C247, C266
Capacitor, 1500 pF, X7R, 25 V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033C152KAT2A
User Guide DC2888A-A/DC2888A-B
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 26 of 28
Table 2. Required Circuit Components (Continued)
Item Qty. Reference Description Suggested Manufacturer, P/N
23 8 C134, C153, C172, C191, C210,
C229, C248, C267
Capacitor, 0.47 μF, X7R, 16 V, 10%, 0603 Kemet, C0603C474K4RACTU
24 24 C275 to C298 Capacitor, 22 μF, X7R, 25 V, 10%, 1210, no substitutes
allowed
Murata, GRM32ER71E226KE15L
25 2 CIN33, CIN34 Capacitor, 10 μF, X7R, 50 V, 10%, 1210, no substitutes
allowed
Murata, GRM32ER71H106KA12L
26 1 COUT66 Capacitor, 4.7 μF, X5R, 16 V, 20%, 1210 AVX, 1210YD475MAT2A
27 1 COUT67 Capacitor, 10 μF, X7R, 16 V, 10%, 1210 AVX, 1210YC106KAT2A
28 32 COUT71 to COUT74, COUT78 to
COUT81, COUT85 to COUT88,
COUT92 to COUT95, COUT99 to
COUT102, COUT106 to COUT109,
COUT113 to COUT116, COUT120
to COUT123
Capacitor , 470 μF, tantalum-polymer, POSCAP, 2.5 V,
20%, 7343, TPF series
Panasonic, ETPF470M5H
29 1 D1 Diode, Schottky, 200 V, 1 A, PowerDI-123, AEC-Q101 Diodes Inc., DFLS1200-7

User Guide DC2888A-A/DC2888A-B
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 27 of 28
Table 2. Required Circuit Components (Continued)
Item Qty. Reference Description Suggested Manufacturer, P/N
54 1 R178 Resistor, 1.21 kΩ, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603 Panasonic, ERJ3EKF1211V
55 1 R185 Resistor, 27.4 Ω, 1%, 1W, 2512, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ1TNF27R4U
56 3 R206, R368, R374 Resistor, 10 Ω, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060310R0FKEA
57 4 R214, R216, R219, R233 Resistor, 2 kΩ, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603 NIC, NRC06F2001TRF
58 1 R220 Resistor, 15.8 kΩ, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 NIC, NRC06F1582TRF
59 2 R242, R246 Resistor, 332 kΩ, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 NIC, NRC06F3323TRF
60 2 R243, R245 Resistor, 3.32 kΩ, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ3EKF3321V
61 1 R251 Resistor, 100 kΩ, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603 Stackpole Electronics Inc.,
RMCF0603FG100K
62 1 R252 Resistor, 60.4 kΩ, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW060360K4FKEA
63 1 R253 Resistor, 619 kΩ, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 NIC, NRC06F6193TRF
64 1 R255 Resistor, 200 kΩ, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603 NIC, NRC06F2003TRF
65 1 R256 Resistor, 84.5 kΩ, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 NIC, NRC06F8452TRF
66 2 R262, R263 Resistor, 1 Ω, 5%, 1/8W, 0805, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ6GEYJ1R0V
67 8 R376, R384, R392, R400, R408,
R416, R424, R432
Resistor, 300 Ω, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-3EKF3000V
68 8 R434 to R441 Resistor, 162 kΩ, 1%, 1W/10W, 0603 NIC, NRC06F1623TRF
69 1 SW2 Switch, slide, double-pole double-throw (DPDT), 0.3 A,
6 V DC, plated through hole (PTH)
C&K, JS202011CQN
70 1 U1 IC, 8-phase, dual output synch. buck converter, QFN-52